The contractor is bound by its tender, is not entitled to refuse the extension and is 

obligated, if so requested, to provide a performance bond for the entire duration. 

1.3 Project Budget 

The contract budget (which concerns both Project categories), excluding rights of pre-

emption, amounts to three million four hundred sixty three thousand three hundred twenty 

euros (€3,463,320.00), including VAT (budget ex. VAT: €2,793,000.00, 24% VAT: 

€670,320.00), and includes all expenses and charges borne by the contractor, without 

exception, for the provision of the services which constitute the scope of this Notice (fees, VAT 

and other taxes, duties, etc.). More specifically: 

- The contract budget which concerns Category A, excluding rights of pre-emption, 

amounts to one million five hundred thousand four hundred euros (€1,500,400.00), including 

VAT (budget ex. VAT: €1,210,000.00, 24% VAT: €290,400.00), and includes all expenses and 

charges borne by the contractor, without exception, for the provision of the services which 

constitute the scope of this Notice (fees, VAT and other taxes, duties, etc.). 

- The contract budget which concerns Category B, excluding rights of pre-emption, 

amounts to one million nine hundred sixty two thousand nine hundred twenty euros 

€1,962,920.00), including VAT (budget ex. VAT: €1,583,000.00, 24% VAT: €379,920.00), and 

includes all expenses and charges borne by the contractor, without exception, for the provision 

of the services which constitute the scope of this Notice (fees, VAT and other taxes, duties,

[...]

the right of assignment of additional similar services, 

which may amount to up to 40% of the value of the initial contract (not including VAT and rights 

of pre-emption).  

The total contract Budget, including rights of pre-emption, amounts to eight million three 

hundred eleven thousand nine hundred sixty eight euros (€8,311,968.00), including 24% VAT 

(budget ex. VAT: €6,703,200.00, 24% VAT: €1,608,768.00). 

This budget amount is considered the maximum expenditure for the services rendered. 

The right of pre-emption which concerns the unilateral extension of the term of duration 

of the contract for one (1) additional year amounts to three million four hundred sixty three 

thousand three hundred twenty euros (€3,463,320.00) including 24% VAT (budget ex. VAT: 

€2,793,000, 24% , VAT: €670,320.00). 

The right of pre-emption which concerns the assignment of services similar to those set 

out in this notice up to 40% of the value of the initial contract (not including VAT and rights of 

pre-emption) amounts to one million three hundred eighty five thousand three hundred twenty 

eight euros (€1,385,328.00), including 24% VAT (budget ex. VAT: €1,117,200.00, 24% , VAT: 

€268,128.00). The total amount of the right of pre-emption (up to 40% of the value of the initial 

contract - not including VAT and rights of pre-emption) shall be calculated on the basis of the